WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 89_

(By MESSRES Mitchell & Love)

PASSED March 9 1949

In Effect July 1, 1949 Passage



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 89

(By Messrs. Mitchell and Love)

[Passed March 9, 1949; in effect July 1, 1949]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter thirty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding a new section thereto to be numbered twenty-two, relating to the leasing of lands owned by the state for purpose of mining the coal thereon by strip mining methods.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter thirty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding a new section thereto to be numbered twenty-two, to read as follows:

Section 22. No land or interest in land owned by the 2 state shall be leased, and no present lease shall be re-

Enr. S. B. No. 89]

3 newed, by the state, nor the board of control, nor any
4 other agency of the state, for the purpose of mining the
5 coal therefrom by the method commonly known as strip
6 mining, unless said lease or renewal shall have been first
7 authorized by an act of the Legislature.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

1ch. on car, Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Jy 1, 1949 Takes effect passage. Mugey Clerk of the Senate allep Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within APPROVED this the 14-13 day of MARCH, 1949. Okey L. alttoon Governor. California 2 Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 1 5 1949 of West Mirchie

D. Mar UT

Sec. Sec.